
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 29 APRIL 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 25th March 2024 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular im
[...]
 
the dwellings). 

  

     
6       A6 23/01488/VCN Whittington Farm Main Street 

Whittington Carnforth 
Upper Lune 
Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 15 - 
43) 

  Outline application for the erection of 
18 dwellings with associated access 
and change of use of barn to a 
mixed use comprising a dwelling 
(C3) and a shop/tearoom (A1/A3) 
and Relevant Demolition of the 
existing agricultural buildings 
(pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2 on planning permission 
19/00245/VCN to make 
amendments to the approved 
scheme). 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S55DL9IZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S62MAOIZHG300


 

7       A7 24/00295/FUL Whittington Farm Main Street 
Whittington Carnforth 

Upper Lune 
Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 44 - 
49) 

  Change of use of agricultural land to 
residential curtilage. 

  

      
8       A8 23/00339/OUT Land To The Rear 162 Scotforth 

Road Lancaster Lancashire 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 50 - 
56) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

one dwelling (C3) and alterations to 
existing access. 

  

      
9       A9 23/01494/FUL 2 West Road Lancaster 

Lancashire 
Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 57 - 
60) 

     
  Change of use and conversion of 

existing ground floor office to HMO 
(C4). 

  

     
10       Delegated List (Pages 61 - 71) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, 
Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Phil Bradley 
(Substitute), Tom Fish (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) and 
Paul Newton (Substitu
[...]
to re-examine the principal considerations 
associated with the approved development, which were considered to be acceptable at the Planning 
Regulatory Committee in 2016. During the original June 2016 committee, it was proposed by 
Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Malcolm Thomas: 
 
“That, subject to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into to secure the obligations contained in 
Paragraph 8.1 of the Committee Report outline planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposal to be carried, subject to the Section 106 agreement being entered 
and planning condition, delegated back to the Chief Officer to allow the Cumbria County Council 
consultation to expire and for discussions to continue regarding the relocation of the play area. Whilst 
this permission was granted almost 8 years ago, commencement within the timeframe in accordance 
with condition 1 of this permission was established through demolition of buildings, and certificated 
as such through 21/00331/ELDC. 
 

5.2.3 
 

A subsequent variations of conditions applications were brought before committee members, 
refused through 18/01224/VCN, due to the quality of the house types and associated materials 
having been diminished significantly. However, another variation of conditions application was 
granted (11 in favour, 3 abstain) through permission 19/00245/VCN to vary the design, layout and 
housing mix of the development, despite the reported officer preference for the original scheme 
approved. All decision making must remain consistent with the requirements of planning legislation 
to determine applications in accordance with the provisions of the adopted local plan, unless 
materials considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

5.2.4 The provision of 18 dwellings, of which 7 are to be affordable homes, with a mixed us
[...]
nt of the dilapidated farmstead, 
public open space and affordable housing benefits previously approved, ensuring the character and 

Page 12



 

Page 10 of 11 
23/01408/VCN 

 CODE 

 

design are appropriate is vital at such a proportion of development within the districts characterful 
rural settlements, and the proposal is considered to achieve this, with this betterment outweighing 
modest detractions introduced, with a varied proposal that does not materially diminish the quality 
of approved development.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Variation of Conditions Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions, and a 
variation to the s106 agreement to reflect this permission: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Reserved matters application and timescale (varied to 
reflect commenced development) 

Control  

2 Accord with amended approved plans (varied to submitted 
plans) 

Control 

3 Archaeological building recording (varied to reflect 
previously agreed details) 

Control of approved 
details through 
19/00110/DIS 

4 Construction management plan (varied to reflect previously 
agreed details) 

Control of approved 
details through 
19/00110/DIS 

5 Tree protection plan (varied to reflect previously agreed 
details) 

Control of approved 
details through 
19/00110/DIS 

6 Land contamination survey Pre-commencement 

7 Details of access road, footpath links and visibility splays Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

8 Surface water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

9 Surface water maintenance scheme Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

10 Foul water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

11 External materials details and samples (updated to reflect 
amended scheme and materials) 

Pre-commencement 
above ground 

12 Open Space maintenance Pre-commencement 
above ground 

13 Play equipment Pre-commencement 
above ground 

14 Off-site highway improvements Pre-occupation 

15 Tree mitigation measures Control 

16 Car parking implementation Control 

17 Hours of demolition and construction Control 

18 Shop/café opening hours Control 

19 Restriction on shop and tearooms Control 

20 Remove dwellinghouse permitted development rights Control 

21 Garage use restriction Control 

22 Ecology and protect species survey (updated to reflect new 
report) 

Control 

23 Protection of visibility splays Control 

24 Boundary treatments and hedgerows (new condition to 
reflect additional information) 

Prior to installation and 
occupation 

25 Grampian condition extended gardens (new condition to 
reflect additional information) 

Prior to occupation 
plots 1 to 6 

26 Bin store details for plot 16 (new condition to reflect 
additional information) 

Prior to occupation plot 
16 

 

 

Page 13



 

Page 11 of 11 
23/01408/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers (copies included after application A6 23/01488/VCN) 

 16/00397/OUT – Previous officer report to the Planning Regulatory Committee June 2016 

 19/00245/VCN – Previous officer report to the Planning Regulatory Committee June 2019 
 

Page 14



 

Page 1 of 11 
23/01408/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 2
[...]
e Delivery of New Homes), and National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) Sections 2. (Achieving sustainable development), Section 4. (Decision-making), Section 5. 
(Delivering a sufficient supply of homes), Section 6. (Building a strong, competitive economy) and 
Section 11. (Making effective use of land) 
 

Page 18



 

Page 5 of 11 
23/01408/VCN 

 CODE 

 

5.2.1 
 

A Section 73 application seeks permission to carry out development without complying with planning 
conditions imposed on a previous planning permission, but to vary the details controlled through 
planning conditions, and comply with such varied details and conditions.  Permission granted under 
section 73 takes effect as a new, independent permission to carry out the same development as 
previously permitted, subject to new or amended conditions. The new permission sits alongside the 
original planning permission, which remains intact and unamended. It is ultimately open to the 
applicant to decide whether to implement the new permission or the one originally granted. Section 
73 provides a mechanism to consider and assess minor material amendments (i.e. the changes 
sought via the Section 73 application) to an earlier planning permission. 
 

5.2.2 A Section 73 application does not provide an opportunity to re-examine the principal considerations 
associated with the approved development, which were considered to be acceptable at the Planning 
Regulatory Committee in 2016. During the original June 2016 committee, it was proposed by 
Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Malcolm Thomas: 
 
“That, subject to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into to secure the obligations contained in 
Paragraph 8.1 of the Committee Report outline planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposal to be carried, subject to the 
[...]
eserved matters application and timescale (varied to 
reflect commenced development) 

Control  

2 Accord with amended approved plans (varied to submitted 
plans) 

Control 

3 Archaeological building recording (varied to reflect 
previously agreed details) 

Control of approved 
details through 
19/00110/DIS 

4 Construction management plan (varied to reflect previously 
agreed details) 

Control of approved 
details through 
19/00110/DIS 

5 Tree protection plan (varied to reflect previously agreed 
details) 

Control of approved 
details through 
19/00110/DIS 

6 Land contamination survey Pre-commencement 

7 Details of access road, footpath links and visibility splays Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

8 Surface water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

9 Surface water maintenance scheme Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

10 Foul water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 
(except demolition) 

11 External materials details and samples (updated to reflect 
amended scheme and materials) 

Pre-commencement 
above ground 

12 Open Space maintenance Pre-commencement 
above ground 

13 Off-site highway improvements Pre-occupation 

14 Tree mitigation measures Control 

15 Car parking implementation Control 

16 Hours of demolition and construction Control 

17 Shop/café opening hours Control 

18 Restriction on shop and tearooms Control 

19 Remove dwellinghouse permitted development rights Control 

20 Garage use restriction Control 

21 Ecology and protect species survey (updated to reflect new 
report) 

Control 

22 Protection of visibility splays Control 

23 Boundary treatments and hedgerows (new condition to 
reflect additional information) 

Prior to installation and 
occupation 

24 Grampian condition extended gardens (new condition to 
reflect additional information) 

Prior to occupation 
plots 1 to 6 

25 Bin store details for plot 16 (new condition to reflect 
additional information) 

Prior to occupation plot 
16 

 

 

Page 
[...]
cation visible as part of a wider 
scheme from the public right of way network.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Given the progress with applications and on-site relating to the adjacent residential development, 

and subject to being controlled to be delivered as such, the proposed extended residential curtilage 
would be attached and associated with the new residential dwellinghouse, and viewed in this 
context. The proposed extended gardens would appear congruent to the wider residential 
development, with the main viewpoints from the public right of way to the east, looking back towards 
the village of Whittington and this rural settlement as a direct and immediate backdrop to the 
proposal. In this context, and as part of the wider scheme, landscape and heritage impacts would 
be negligible. The benefits of providing proportionate domestic curtilages to the new dwellinghouses, 
improving residential amenity standards of new dwellings and facilitating the continued 
implementation and deliverability of the wider residential development and the associated benefits 
of this are considered to weigh in favour, outweighing the negligible degree of harm identified.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Accord with approved plans Control 

3 Contaminated land assessment  Pre-commencement 
and first use 

4 Details of boundary locations, types and heights Prior to installation and 
first use 

Page 48



 

Page 6 of 6 
24/00295/FUL 

 CODE 

 

5 Remove permitted development outbuildings and boundary 
treatments 

Control 

6 Grampian condition linked to VCN approvals to the north Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 49



 

Page 1 of 7 
23/00339/OUT 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 23/00339/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline application for the erection of one dwelling (C3) and alterations 
to existing access 

Application site 

Land To The Rear 

162 Scotforth Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mrs Violet Davies 

Agent Mrs Karolina Duhs 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with by way of a delegated decision. However, 
the Service Manager considers the application should be determined by the Committee in line with 
section (e) of the Scheme of Delegation, due to connectivity between Uggle Lane and the site of the 
recently approved development for 70 dwellings and proposed new supermarket to the south of 
Lawsons Bridge. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is land associated with, and located to the rear of, 

number 162 Scotforth Road, which is a two-storey detached residential property located within the 
Scotforth area, in south Lancaster. The rear garden is of a substantial size measuring over 100 
metres in depth.  The western most part of this land (the application site) has gated access onto 
Uggle Lane. There is a detached garage close to the gated access and the 
[...]
iate planting/landscaping at the reserved matters. The site is 
considered large enough to ensure a suitable dwelling and respective garden space can be achieved 
in order to provide acceptable levels of amenity for future occupiers and retain amenity of existing 
nearby residential occupiers.  The County Highways consultee is satisfied that access from the site 

Page 55



 

Page 7 of 7 
23/00339/OUT 

 CODE 

 

onto Uggle Lane would be safe and while there is a slight degree of conflict relating to the public 
right of way with regards to the condition of the track it is considered that the proposal would not 
result in a significant increase in vehicle movements. When considering the lack of a 5-year housing 
land supply and applying the tilted balance, the application is recommended for approval. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit (Reserved matters required – except access) Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Submission of homeowner pack Prior to occupation 

4 Construction environmental management plan Prior to occupation 

5 Provision of Vehicular Access Control 

6 Construction deliveries Control 

7 Submission of hedge replacement scheme to access Prior to development 

9 Construction management plan Prior to development 

10 Surface water details Prior to development 

11 Foul drainage system details Prior to development 

12 Details of gates and fencing including height Prior to development 

13 Finished floor and garden levels Prior to development 

14 Unforeseen Contamination Control 

15 Hours of construction Control 

16 Nationally Described Space Standards Control 

17 Removal of permitted development rights Control 

18 Retention of visibility splays Control 
 

 
Advice to be included with decision notice: 

 
1. The grant of planning permission does not entitle a developer to obstruct a right of way and any 

proposed stopping-up or diversion of a right of way should be the subject of an Order under the 
appropriate Act. The applicant should be advised to contact Lancashire County Council's Public 
Rights of Way section by email on PROW@lancashire.gov.uk, quoting the location, district, and 
planning application number, to discuss their proposal before any development works begin. 

2. Advice from United Utilities 
3. Advice from Fire Safety Officer 

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 56



 

Page 1 of 4 
23/01494/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 23/01494/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use and conversion of existing ground floor office to HMO 
(C4) 

Application site 

2 West Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 5PG 

Applicant Mr Ajzkenol 

Agent Mr Grant Erskine 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
The application has been called in to Planning Committee by Councillor Mandy Bannon, therefore 
the application must be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is the ground floor of th
[...]
ality of 

the local area, through harm to its character, housing mix and community balance. Furthermore, the 
proposal would result in substandard living conditions. As such, the proposal conflicts with the 
relevant local and national policies and is therefore recommended for refusal. 

 

Page 59



 

Page 4 of 4 
23/01494/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons:  

1. The concentration of HMOs within 100m of the subject building equates to 18%, which exceeds the 
maximum concentration of 10% prescribed by Policy DM13 of the Development Management DPD.  
The proposal would result in harm to the quality, character, housing mix and community of the local 
area, contrary to the aims and objectives of Policies DM1, DM13 and DM29 of the Development 
Management DPD, Policy SP9 of the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD, the Residential 
Conversions and Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD, and Paragraph 135 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
2. By virtue of the proposed layout, the shared living space would be subject to an inadequate level of 

natural light and an inadequate outlook. Consequently, the proposal would result in substandard living 
conditions detrimental to the amenity of future users and contrary to the requirements of Policies DM13 
and DM29 of the Development Management DPD, Appendix B of the Residential Conversions and 
HMOs SPD, and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable development. As part of this 
approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively influencing development proposals. 
Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage of this servi

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  29TH APRIL 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, 
Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute), Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, 
Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Robert Redfern 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Andrew Clement 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Planning Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

118 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 25th March 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

119 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH APRIL 2024 
 

APPLICATION A8 23/00339/OUT WAS BROUGHT FORWARD  
IN THE AGENDA BY THE CHAIR. 

 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

 
 
121 LAND TO THE REAR 162 SCOTFORTH ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  

 
A8 23/00339/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of one dwelling (C3) 
and alterations to existing 
access. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

A 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 22nd April 2024 by Cllrs 
Mandy Bannon, Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, John Hanson, Paul 
Newton and Joyce Pritchard. In attendance was Planning Applications Manager Mark 
Jackson.   
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Stephen Johnston, Stephen Hughes and Ward 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox all spoke against the application. Richard Wood 
(Skandishack Architecture & Design) spoke in favour.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Gawith and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 4 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit (Reserved matters required – except access). 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Submission of homeowner pack. 
4. Construction environmental management plan. 
5. Provision of Vehicular Access. 
6. Construction deliveries. 
7. Submission of hedge replacement scheme to access. 
8. Construction management plan. 
9. Surface water details. 
10. Foul drainage system details. 
11. Details of gates and fencing including height. 
12. Finished floor and garden levels. 
13. Unforeseen Contamination. 
14. Hours of construction. 
15. Nationally Described Space Standards. 
16. Removal of permitted development rights. 
17. Retention of visibility splays. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH APRIL 2024 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
122 WHITTINGTON FARM MAIN STREET WHITTINGTON CARNFORTH  

 
A5 23/01408/VCN Outline application for the 

erection of 18 dwellings with 
associated access and 
change of use of barn to a 
mixed use comprising a 
dwelling (C3) and a 
shop/tearoom (A1/A3) and 
Relevant Demolition of the 
existing agricultural buildings 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on 16/00397/OUT 
to amend the layout and 
appearance of the dwellings). 

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to a variation to the s106 agreement to reflect 
this permission and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Reserved matters application and timescale (varied to reflect commenced 

development). 
2. Accord with amended approved plans (varied to submitted plans). 
3. Archaeological building recording (varied to reflect previously agreed details). 
4. Construction management plan (varied to reflect previously agreed details). 
5. Tree protection plan (varied to reflect previously agreed details). 
6. Land contamination survey. 
7. Details of access road, footpath links and visibility splays. 
8. Surface water drainage scheme. 
9. Surface water maintenance scheme. 
10. Foul water drainage scheme. 
11. External materials details and samples (updated to reflect amended scheme and 

materials). 
12. Open Space maintenance. 
13. Play equipment. 
14. Off-site highway improvements. 
15. Tree mitigation measures. 
16. Car parking implementation. 
17. Hours of demolition and construction. 
18. Shop/café opening hours. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH APRIL 2024 
 

19. Restriction on shop and tearooms. 
20. Remove dwellinghouse permitted development rights. 
21. Garage use restriction. 
22. Ecology and protect species survey (updated to reflect new report). 
23. Protection of visibility splays. 
24. Boundary treatments and hedgerows (new condition to reflect additional information). 
25. Grampian condition extended gardens (new condition to reflect additional information). 
26. Bin store details for plot 16 (new condition to reflect additional information). 
 

123 WHITTINGTON FARM MAIN STREET WHITTINGTON CARNFORTH  
 
A6 23/01488/VCN Outline application for the 

erection of 18 dwellings with 
associated access and 
change of use of barn to a 
mixed use comprising a 
dwelling(C3) and a 
shop/tearoom (A1/A3) and 
Relevant Demolition of the 
existing agricultural buildings 
(pursuant to the variation of 
conditions 2 on planning 
permission 19/00245/VCN to 
make amendments to the 
approved scheme). 

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 3 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to a variation to the s106 agreement to reflect 
this permission and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Reserved matters application and timescale (varied to reflect commenced 

development). 
2. Accord with amended approved plans (varied to submitted plans). 
3. Archaeological building recording (varied to reflect previously agreed details). 
4. Construction management plan (varied to reflect previously agreed details). 
5. Tree protection plan (varied to reflect previously agreed details). 
6. Land contamination survey. 
7. Details of access road, footpath links and visibility splays. 
8. Surface water drainage scheme. 
9. Surface water maintenance scheme. 
10. Foul water drainage scheme. 
11. External materials details and samples (updated to reflect amended scheme and 

materials). 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH APRIL 2024 
 

12. Open Space maintenance. 
13. Off-site highway improvements. 
14. Tree mitigation measures. 
15. Car parking implementation. 
16. Hours of demolition and construction. 
17. Shop/café opening hours. 
18. Restriction on shop and tearooms. 
19. Remove dwellinghouse permitted development rights. 
20. Garage use restriction. 
21. Ecology and protect species survey (updated to reflect new report). 
22. Protection of visibility splays. 
23. Boundary treatments and hedgerows (new condition to reflect additional information). 
24. Grampian condition extended gardens (new condition to reflect additional information). 
25. Bin store details for plot 16 (new condition to reflect additional information). 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:08 AND  
RECONVENED AT 12:18 P.M. 

 
124 WHITTINGTON FARM MAIN STREET WHITTINGTON CARNFORTH  

 
A7 24/00295/FUL Change of use of agricultural 

land to residential curtilage. 
Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

A 

 
During debate, Councillors requested that when discharging the planning conditions in 
relation to the boundary treatments, the applicant be discouraged from tall solid boarding 
timber fencing. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Colin Hartley: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Accord with approved plans. 
3. Contaminated land assessment. 
4. Details of boundary locations, types and heights. 
5. Remove permitted development outbuildings and boundary treatments. 
6. Grampian condition linked to VCN approvals to the north. 
 

125 2 WEST ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A9 23/01494/FUL Change of use and 

conversion of existing ground 
floor office to HMO (C4). 

Marsh Ward R 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH APRIL 2024 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused to the following reasons: 
 
1. The concentration of HMOs within 100m of the subject building equates to 18%, which 

exceeds the maximum concentration of 10% prescribed by Policy DM13 of the 
Development Management DPD. The proposal would result in harm to the quality, 
character, housing mix and community of the local area, contrary to the aims and 
objectives of Policies DM1, DM13 and DM29 of the Development Management DPD, 
Policy SP9 of the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD, the Residential 
Conversions and Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD, and Paragraph 135 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. By virtue of the proposed layout, the shared living space would be subject to an 

inadequate level of natural light and an inadequate outlook. Consequently, the 
proposal would result in substandard living conditions detrimental to the amenity of 
future users and contrary to the requirements of Policies DM13 and DM29 of the 
Development Management DPD, Appendix B of the Residential Conversions and 
HMOs SPD, and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
126 DELEGATED LIST  

 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.59 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


